

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated February 6, 2023, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 11842 [Formerly CBD] Case No. 18-5547] (Jesus S. De Jesus, Complainant, vs. Atty. Luis Ruben M. General, Respondent). - The Notice of Resolution dated June 18, 2019 of the Board of Governors of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) is NOTED. Considering that the findings and recommendation of the IBP Board of Governors are duly supported by the evidence on record and by applicable laws, the Court ADOPTS and ACCEPTS its recommendation to dismiss the Complaint against Atty. Luis Ruben M. General as there is no showing that he violated the Code of Professional Responsibility and the Lawyer's Oath.

Accordingly, this case is declared **CLOSED** and **TERMINATED**.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court:

MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III

Division Clerk of Court

313113

- over - (288)

Atty. Amor P. Entila Officer-in-Charge OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

Atty. Avelino V. Sales, Jr.
Director for Bar Discipline
INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES
Dona Julia Vargas Avenue
Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

Mr. Jesus S. De Jesus Complainant 9 Bulilak St., Malanday 1805 Marikina City

Atty. Luis Ruben M. General Respondent Unit 201 Galleria De San Francisco Penafrancia Avenue, Naga City 4400 Camarines Sur

PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY Research Publications and Linkages Office Supreme Court, Manila [research_philja@yahoo.com]

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

Judgment Division JUDICIAL RECORDS OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila

A.C. No. 11842 [Formerly CBD Case No. 18-5547]

(288) URES

jov